					id recursor	
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	A	04-23	-2004		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
	, 184 1 186					
12-17-04	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1027	2813 <u>6</u>		10/481 157	
10. The Continussioner of Fateritsindexs. Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).						
Submission T	ype		onveyance Type			
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation)			Assignment Security Agreement			
Document ID #			License Change of Name			
Correction o	of PTO Error		Merger	Other		
└ Reel# Frame			U.S. Government			
Corrective D					overnment Agencies)	
Reel#	Frame #	_	mental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached						
Execution Date						
Name (line 1) BENCHMARK STORAGE INNOVATIONS, INC.					Month Day Year  11 13 2002	
BENCHIVIARY STORAGE INNOVATIONS, INC.						
Name (line 2)						
, ,					Formation Date	
_	Second Party Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party 10/4/11/57						
Name (line 1)	by the state of th					
, ,					☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2) receiving pa					receiving party is not	
domiciled in the United Si an appointment of a domi						
Address (line 1)   501 Sycamore Drive representative is attact						
Address (line 2)	(Designation must be a separate document fro					
Address (IIIIe 2)					Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	Milpitas		California		95035	
	City		State/Country		Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name	James M. Graziano	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Address (line 1)	Patton Boggs LLP					
Address (line 2)	P. O. Box 270930					
Address (line 3)	Louisville, CO 80027-50	)15				
Address (line 4)						
			OFFICE HOP COM			
		FUF	R OFFICE USE ONL	٢		
Dublia harden ar a	- Facilities III at the second				er Cover Sheet to be recorded including	
r upiic purden reportin	u ior tals collection of inform	narion is estima	ten in average approximate	alv 30 minutae n	or Course Chook to be recentled factorities	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 015235 FRAME: 0876

U.S. Department of Commerce Page 2 Patent and Trademark Office FORM PTO-1619B **PATENT** Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 303-894-6113 **Correspondent Name and Address** Area Code and Telephone Number James M. Graziano Address (line 1) Patton Boggs LLP Address (line 2) P. O. Box 270930 Address (line 3) Louisville, CO 80027-5015 Address (line 4) **Pages** Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 including any attachments Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached. Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Day Year Month 2001 11 13 **Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)** PCT US01/31983 PCT PCT Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number as not been assigned. PCT PCT **Number of Properties** Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): 40.00 **Fee Amount** Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account 🖂 Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) 50-1848 **Deposit Account Number:** Authorization to charge additional fees: No 🗌 Yes 🖂 Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. James M. Graziano, Reg. No. 28,300 Name of Person Signing Signature

> PATENT REEL: 015235 FRAME: 0877

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, Two Thousand and Two,

## **BETWEEN**

- (1) Benchmark Storage Innovations, Inc., of 3122 Sterling Circle, Boulder, Colorado 80301, USA (hereinafter called the "Assignor") of the one part; and
- (2) Quantum Corporation, of 501 Sycamore Drive, Milpitas, California 95035, USA (hereinafter called the "Assignee") of the other part.

## WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor is the recorded proprietor and beneficial owner of International Patent Applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):

PCT/US01/27678 PCT/US01/31983 PCT/US01/26802 PCT/US01/26978 PCT/US01/29822 PCT/US01/31984 PCT/US01/31982 PCT/US01/42585 PCT/US01/43678 PCT/US01/47415 PCT/US01/31635

(hereinafter referred to as the "Applications").

(B) Pursuant to that certain Agreement of Merger and Plan of Reorganization dated September 5, 2002, the parties hereto agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Applications should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

## NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED that:

- In consideration of the sum of \$5 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS all of its right, title and interest in and to the International Applications (including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof) to be obtained therefore, and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights in priority in any country of the world.
- 2 The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- The Assignor agrees that at the request and cost of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter assist the prosecution of the Applications to grant and will assist the defence of any proceedings by way of

1

PATENT REEL: 015235 FRAME: 0878 intervention or in opposition to the grant of the European patent pursuant to the Applications and will execute all such deeds and documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or desirable formally to register this Assignment at the International Bureau of World Intellectual Property Association and to render this Assignment effective under the national law of each Contracting State designated in the Applications and to procure the grant of patents pursuant to the Applications.

The Assignee shall by virtue of this assignment be entitled to the grant direct to it in its own name of the patents to be granted pursuant to the Applications.

IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment

Signed by
NAME: Lew Frauenfelder
duly authorised for and on behalf of
Benchmark Storage Innovations, Inc.
TITLE: CEO
in the presence of
NAME: John Herron

ADDRESS: 3122 Sterling Cn.
Boulder CO 80301

occupation: Vice President Engineering

Signed by

NAME: Shawn Hall

duly authorised for and on behalf of

Quantum Corporation

TITLE: VP, General Counsel, Secretary

in the presence of

NAME: Charlotte Bowers

ADDRESS:

501 Sycamore DR Mepitas CA 95035

OCCUPATION:

Paralegal

(aythorisee signature)

(witness signature)

(authorisee signature)

(witness signature)

2